

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1822

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JUSTIN COLE MOORE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR FAYETTE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMPER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov

W. WAYNE SAUR
Fayette County Attorney

COLEMAN MCCALLISTER
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. Counsel Had No Duty to Object to the Jury Instruction Regarding the Defendant’s Statements. The Court of Appeals Has Consistently and Repeatedly Rejected this Argument. 22

II. Counsel Had No Duty to Request an Instruction Defining “Reasonable Degree of Medical Certainty” and No Such Instruction Would Have Been Given If Requested. 28

III. The Restitution Challenge is Premature and Does Not Warrant Reversal. 32

A. A nunc pro tunc order cannot be used to resolve the jail-fee issue. But a remand is unnecessary under the current state of the record. 34

B. The district court was not required to determine the defendant’s reasonable ability to pay. 35

CONCLUSION 39

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 26

State Cases

Alvarez v. IBP, Inc., 696 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2005)35, 37

Jose v. State, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001) 33

Snethen v. State, 308 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1981) 29

State v. Boutchee, No. 17-1217, 2018 WL 3302010
(Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018) 36

State v. Brown, No. 16-1118, 2017 WL 2181568
(Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017) 36

State v. Bullock, No. 15-0982, 2017 WL 4049276
(Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017) 33

State v. Chinberg, No. 16-1600, 2017 WL 6026718
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2017) 27

State v. Garcia, No. 17-0111, 2018 WL 3913668
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018) 23, 24

State v. Hayes, No. 17-0563, 2018 WL 2722782
(Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018) 25

State v. Hess, 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995) 34

State v. Hols, 10-1841, 2013 WL 750307
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2013).....36, 37

State v. Jackson, 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....33, 37

State v. Janz, 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984) 33

State v. Kaelin, 362 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1985) 38, 39

State v. Kellogg, 542 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1996).....31

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Kemmerling</i> , No. 16-0221, 2016 WL 5933408 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Kissel</i> , No. 16- 0887, 2017 WL 6032585 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2017) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 878 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Lopez-Aguilar</i> , No. 17-0914, 2018 WL 3913672 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , No. 11-0914, 2013 WL 4506163 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013) | 37 |
| <i>State v. McKetterick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Payne</i> , No. 16-1672, 2018 WL 1182624 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Plettenberg</i> , No. 17-1312, 2018 WL 2084814 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 570 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1997) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Tucker</i> , No. 13-1790, 2015 WL 405970 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2015) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Van Hoff</i> , 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987)..... | 34, 38 |
| <i>State v. Vandekieft</i> , No. 17-0876, 2018 WL 2727720 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , No. 11-1768, 2012 WL 5356103 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2012) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005) | 22, 23, 28 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 00-0609, 2001 WL 427404 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2001) | 37 |

State v. Wineinger, No. 16-1471, 2017 WL 6027727
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2017)..... 25

State v. Wynn, No. 16-2150, 2018 WL 769272
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2018) 25

State v. Yenger, No. 17-0592, 2018 WL 3060251
(Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018) 24

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.7 (2015).....27, 32

Iowa Code § 910.7.....32, 33, 36, 37

Other Authorities

Jeff L. Lewin, *The Genesis and Evolution of Legal Uncertainty About
“Reasonable Medical Certainty,”* 57 Md. L. Rev. 380 (1998) 29

Laurie Kratky Doré, 7 *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence* § 5.801:9
(Westlaw 2018).....23

ISBA Model Criminal Jury Instructions, Model Instruction
200.44.....23, 26

Reasonable, dictionary.com, [https://www.dictionary.com/
browse/reasonable?s=t](https://www.dictionary.com/browse/reasonable?s=t) (last accessed Aug. 19, 2018).....31

Degree, DICTIONARY.COM, [https://www.dictionary.com/browse/
degree?s=t](https://www.dictionary.com/browse/degree?s=t) (last accessed Aug. 19, 2018).....31

Medical, DICTIONARY.COM, [https://www.dictionary.com/browse/
medical?s=t](https://www.dictionary.com/browse/medical?s=t) (last accessed Aug. 19, 2018).....31

Certainty, DICTIONARY.COM, [https://www.dictionary.com/
browse/certainty?s=t](https://www.dictionary.com/browse/certainty?s=t) (last accessed Aug. 19, 2018).....31
